

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 10, 2012, 4:26 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 86412-8

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In Re: the Estate of James W. Haviland, Deceased.

DONALD HAVILAND, ELIZABETH HAVILAND, and MARTHA  
CLAUSER,

Appellants,

v.

MARY HAVILAND,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
PROFESSIONAL GUARDIANS**

---

Katherine George  
WSBA No. 36288  
HARRISON BENIS & SPENCE LLP  
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900  
Seattle, Wash. 98121  
Cell (425) 802-1052  
Attorney for WAPG

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 MAY 21 P 4:19  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICL.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>DISCUSSION .....</b>	<b>4</b>
	A. Those Who Abused Vulnerable Adults Before Inheritance Restrictions Took Effect Have No Constitutional Right to Continue Profiting From the Vulnerability They Exploited .....	4
	B. Even “Vested” Rights are Subject to Challenge .....	7
	C. Estates Should Be Distributed Consistent with the Decedent’s Intent .....	11
<b>III.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>11</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ahern v. Ahern*, 31 Wash. 334, 71 P. 1023 (1903) ..... 9

*Giles v. California*, 554 U.S. 353, 128 S.Ct. 2678, 171 L.Ed.2d 488 (2008)  
..... 1

*In re Estate of Graley*, 183 Wn. 268, 48 P.2d 634 (1935)..... 8, 9, 10

*In re Estate of Haviland*, 162 Wn. App. 548, 255 P.3d 854 (2011) 1, 2, 4, 8

*In re Estate of Hyde*, 190 Wash. 88, 66 P.2d 856 (1937) ..... 10

*In re Estate of Little*, 127 Wn. App. 915, 113 P.3d 505 (2005), *rev. denied*  
156 Wn.2d 1019, 132 P.3d 1734 (2006)..... 10

*Gibson v. Chouteau*, 80 U.S. 92, 20 L. Ed. 534; 13 Wall. 92 (1872) ..... 9

*Horton v. Bd. of Educ. of Methodist Protestant Church*, 32 Wn.2d 99, 49  
P.2d 485 (1948)..... 11

*Johnston v. Jones*, 66 U.S. 209, 17 L. Ed. 117; 1 Black 209 (1862)..... 9

*Kromer v. Friday*, 10 Wash. 621, 39 P. 229 (1895) ..... 9

*Prudential Insurance Co. v. Hill*, 178 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 11

*Reynolds v. United States*, 98 U.S. 145, 25 L.Ed. 244 (1879) ..... 1, 7

**Washington Statutes**

RCW 11.04.250 ..... 7

RCW 11.20.020 ..... 7

Chapter 11.84 RCW ..... 5, 6, 7, 11

RCW 11.84.010(1)..... 5

RCW 11.84.010(3).....	4
RCW 11.84.020 .....	7
RCW 11.84.030 .....	5
RCW 11.84.040 .....	5
RCW 11.84.050 .....	5
RCW 11.84.150 .....	5
RCW 11.84.170(1).....	5, 11
RCW 11.84.900 .....	6
RCW 11.88.005 .....	3
RCW 11.88.010(1).....	3
RCW 11.92.040(5).....	3
RCW 11.92.043(4).....	3
RCW 74.34.020 .....	4
RCW 74.34.020(17)(b) .....	4
RCW 74.34.110 .....	6
RCW 74.34.145 .....	6
RCW 74.34.200 .....	6

**Other Authorities**

Myers, B., <i>The New North Dakota Slayer Statute: Does it Cause a Criminal Forfeiture?</i> , 83 N. DAK. L. REV. 997 (2007).....	11
